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iN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING *  BEFORE THE
SW/Corner Quaker Bottom Road and
Priceville Road, NE/S Thornton *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
Mill Read (Parcels 11 and 13)
8th Election District *  QF BALTIMORE COQUNTY
3rd Councilmanic District

* Case No. 98-15-8PH

Mercantile Safe Deposit & Trust Co., Trustee
and W. H. Holden Gibbs - Petitioners

* * * * e * * > * *® &t

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for considera-
tion of a Petition for Special Hearing filed by the Mercantile Safe Depos~
it and Trust Company, by Joseph Ferlise, Trust Officer, and Rita Post,
Vice Presgsident, owners of Parcel 11, and, W. H. Holden Gibbs, owner of
Parcel 13. The Petitioners seek approval of a lot 1line adjustment to
permit a reconfiguration of Parcelg 11 and 13 of the subject property, as
more particularly shown on the gite plan submitted and accepted into
evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Joseph
Ferlise, a representative of the Mercantile Safe Deposit and Trust Cowmpany,
and W. H. Holden and Ellen B. Gibbs, Co-Petitioners. Also appearing on
behalf of the Petition were Robert Morelock, a representative of Daft-
McCune-Walker, Inc., who prepared the site plan for this property, and
Robert A. Hoffman, Esguire, attorney for the Petitlioners. Appearing as
interested parties were Kenneth T. Bosley and Kay Hopkins Bosley, adjacent
property owners. There were no Protestants or other interested persons
present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the 1two properties
at issue, Parcels 11 and 13, comprise approximately 125 acres in area,
zoned R.C.2. Parcel 13 is a small rectangularly shaped lot, approximately

.445 acres in area, with frontage on Thornton Mill Road. That lot is
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snimproved, and according to information offered by Mr. Bosley, was creat-
ed many vyears ago for agriculiural purpeoses. Parcel 11 is a much larger
Lok, approximately 124 acres in area, with frontage on Quaker Bottom Road,
Priceville Road, and Thornton Mill Road. Presently, the larger parcel is
improved with a single family dwelling and several small outbuildings.
Primarily, the property is used for agricultural purposes and is planted
in crops. A portion of the site is wooded and contains a stream.

Both parcels are "Lots of Record" as defined by the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.}. Additionally, the combined acreage
of both parcels could be utilized to support three single family dwellings
under the applicable R.C.2 regulations. These would include the existing
single family dwelling.

As more particularly shown on the site plan, the Petitioner
proposes a reconfiguration of the lot lines delineating these two parcels.
Two new lots are shown towards the rear of the properties, with potential
development with single family dJdwellings on each. BAs noted on the site
plan, the collective properties in their entirety will be utilized eonly for
three single family dwellings, as permitted by the regulations. Moreover,
the newly created lot lines are located in an area of the property which
ig not in agricultural use. As Mrxr. Hoffman indicated at the hearing, the
location and configuration of the lot lines as proposed was undertaken
after consultation with the Department of Environmental Protection and
Resource Management (DEPRM) and the oOffice of Planning {(OP}. Lot line
adjustments were designed to minimize impact on agricultural operations
and to preserve the existing character of the land. Photographs of the
site were submitted at the hearing which show that the front portion of

the property used for agricultural purposes abuts the public roadways and
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that the proposed house sites will be towards the rear of the property and

not visible fram those public roadways.

It should be noted that this office received a letter from Jack
Dillon, Executive Director of the Valleys Planning Council, dated July 31,

1997 indicating they have no objections to the proposed lot line adjust-

ment asg set forth on the plan.
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded

to grant the Petition for Special Hearing. Iu my Jjudgment, the proposal

is appropriate and entirely consistent with the spirit and intent of the

R.C.2 zoning regulations. Thus, relief shall be granted as redquested in
the Petition, incorporating the site plan. This includes the notes con-

tained thereon which limit the location of the two new lots and potential

development of same.
Pursuant to the posting of the property, advertisement, and

public hearing held thereon, and for the reasons set forth above, the

relief requested shall be granted.
THEREFOR%;éEF 1S ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County this é&

Hearing secking approval of a lot line adjustment to permit a reconfigura-

(ﬁéy of September, 1997 that the Petition for Special

tion of Parcels 11 and 13 of the subject property, in accordance with

Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following

restrictions:

1) The Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until the
I0~day appeal pericd from the date of this Order has
expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

™ 2) Pursuant Yo Section 502.2 of the B.C.Z.R., a new
deed incorporating a reference to this case and the
restrictions and conditions set forth herein shall be
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County

- 3~



within sixty (60) days of the date of this Order and a
copy of the recorded deed shall be forwarded to the
zoning Commissioner for inclusion in the case file.

) Compliance with all Zoning Plans Advisory Commit-
tee comments submitted hereto and made a part of the

case file.

4) When applying for & building permit. the site

plan filed must reference this case and set forth and
address the restrictions of this Order. /éé?ff

/ ¥AWRE NCE E S(,HMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue

Office of Planning B g and 21204

September 12, 1997

Robert A, Hoffman, Esquire
Yanable, Baetjer & Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARRING
SW/Corner Quaker Bottom Road and Priceville Road,
NE/S Thornton Mill Road (Parcels 11 and 13)
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Mercantile Safe Deposit & Trust Co. and W. H. Holden Gibbs,
Trustees and Co-Petiticners
Cage No. 98-15-SPH

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-capticoned matter. The Petition for Special Hearing has been grant-
ed, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Yery truly yours, 7 .
‘ s

s
rd

)/ o e {3 s //' -
Y/ ,c;*,/i 7
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

s
’

cc: Mr. Joseph Ferlise, Trustee Officer
Ms. Rita Post, Vice President, Mercantile Bank & Trust Co.
2 Hopkins Plaza, Reom 1010, Baltimore, Md. 21201

Mr., W. H. Holden Gibbs
115 Quaker Bottom Road, Sparks, Md. 21152

People's Counsel; CasePilles

Mr. & Mrs. Kenneth T, Bosley, P.0. Box 585, Sparks, Md. 21152

on Recycled Paper

@ Printed waih Soyhean ik



Petitfhn for Specifl Hearin /

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimoclge’ i

ounty
for the property located at SW side of Quaker Bottom Rd., NE side of

Thornton Mill Rd., SE side of Priceville Rd.
which is presently zoned RC2

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legat owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made part of hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County,
to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

Alotli djustment.
(a l%co%?iaujrg?ionegft parcels 11 and 13).

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upon filing this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

IWe do solemnly declare and affirm, undet the penalties of perjury, that iwe are the
legal owner(s) of the properly which Is the subject of this Petition

Legal Owner:

W.H. Holden Gibbs
{Type or Pririt Name)

¥l L LBl 2

Signature \

115 Quaker Bottom Road
Address

Sparks MD 21152
City State Zipcode

Attorney for Petitioner:

Robert A, Hoffman
Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP

(Type or Print Nange)

Signatire L
S /4
m@-enyj/we. (410) 494-6200
Ad Phone No
O
T ‘\é > MD 21204
City State Zipcode

ORDER RECEINE
<
E
?\@(l
@e”’p”i gd‘i&

Date

Legal Owner(s):
Mercantile-Safe Deposit & Trust Company, Trustee
{Type or Print Name} S
By—X

ignature W.H.

} ( R 5

To0 L2 M~
Signature \
2 Hopkins Plaza, Room 1010 410-237-5601
Address Phone No.
Baltimore MD 21201
City State Zipcoda

Name, Address and phone number of legal owner, contract purchaser or representat
to be contacted.

Robert A, Hoffman
Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP

Name

210 Allegheny Ave, Towson, MD 21204 {410) 484-6200

PO, o:c:uscovy [

Address Phone No

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

unavailable for Hearing the following dates
Neadt Two Months
ALL OTHER

REVIEWED BY: DATE




Daft MCune Walker, Inc.

: 2&0 East Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21286
hitplfunom. dmcom

| 410 296 3333

Fax 410 296 4705

A Team of Lund Planners,
Landscape Architects,
Engineers, Surveyors ¢

Envivonmental Proféssionals

Description X
124.388 Acre Parcel o\g/\é /ga
To Accompany Petition for Special Hearing
Southwest Side of Quaker Bottom Road
Northeast Side of Thornton Mill Road
Southeast Side of Priceville Road

Eighth Election District, Baltimore County, Maryland

Beginning for the same at the intersection of the centerline Thornton
Mill Road with the centerlin\e.of Priceville Road thence binding in Priceville
Road the two following courses and distances, viz: (1) North 56 degrees 37
minutes 06 seconds East 1020.00 feet, and thence (2) North 50 degrees 35 minutes
39 seconds East 245,16 feet, thence leaving said road the two following courses
and distances, viz: (3) North 16 degrees 12 minutes 38 seconds West 291.67 feet,
and thence (4) North 76 degrees 38 minutes 22 seconds East 616.01 feet to
Priceville Road, thence binding thereon (5) North 75 degrees 00 minutes 05
seconds East 410.00 feet, thence leaving said road the two following courses and
distances, viz: (6) South 80 degrees 13 minutes 52 seconds East 229.43 feet, and
thence (7) South 54 degrees 14 minutes 18 seconds East 459.25 feet to Quaker
Bottom Road, thence binding thereon the two following courses and distances,
viz: (8) South 19 degrees 54 minutes 18 seconds East 231.00 feet, and thence (9)
South 11 degrees 40 minutes 18 seconds East 514.25 feet, thence leaving said road
and running the sixteen following courses and distances, viz: (10) South 23
degrees 09 minutes 18 seconds East 139.25 feet, thence (11) South 10 degrees 39
minutes 18 seconds East 428.30 feet, thence (12) South 31 degrees 44 minutes 58
seconds East 386.49 feet, thence (13) South 32 degrees 03 minutes 40 seconds East

789.66 feet, thence (14) South 01 degree 21 minutes 10 seconds East 429.00 feet,

Page 1 of 2
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thence (15) North 76 degrees 55 minutes 06 seconds West 246.07 feet, thence (16)
North 77 degrees 55 minutes 06 seconds West 141.90 feet, thence (17) North 77
degrees 29 minutes 49 seconds West 349.72 feet, thence (18) North 77 degrees 42
minutes 04 seconds West 337.92 feet, thence (19) North 16 degrees 33 minutes 44
aeconds West 293.76 feet, thence (20) North 20 degrees 55 minutes 57 seconds
West 179.10 feet, thence (21) North 66 degrees 44 minutes 42 seconds West 199.86
feet, thence (22) North 76 degrees 29 minutes 42 secoﬁds West 23.43 feet, thence
~(23) South 68 degrees 10 minutes 22 seconds West 900.52 feet, thence (24) North
10 degrees 27 minutes 19 seconds West 332.06 feet, and thence (25) South 83
degrees 11 minutes 44 seconds West 188.42 feet to Thornton Mill Road, thence
binding thereon the five following courses and distances, viz: (26) North 22
degrees 41 minutes 04 seconds West 182.67 feet, thence (27) North 30 degrees 51
minutes 10 seconds West 147.51 feet, thence (28) North 44 degrees 11 minutes 52
seconds West 267.96 feet, thence (29) North 51 degrees 04 minutes 21 seconds
West 412.50 feet, and thence (30) Nprth 52 degrees 37 minutes 44 seconds West
211.03 feet, thence leaving said road the three following courses and distances,
ViZ: (31) North 37 degrees 22 minutes 16 seconds East 123.75 feet, thence (32)
North 52 degrees 37 minutes 44 seconds West 156.75 feet, and thence (33) South
37 degrees 22 minutes 16 seconds West 123.75 feet to Tﬂornton Mill Road,
thence binding thereon (34) North 52 degrees 37 minutes 44 seconds West 87.62
feet to the point of beginning; contauung 124 388 acres of land, more or less.

THIS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPOSES

ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED

April 25, 1997
Project No. 94098 (L94098)

‘E}"%MM'NMH: . .

Page 2 of 2



Daft MCune ‘Walker, Inc.

200 East Pennsylvania Avenue
. Toawson, Maryland 21286
hspsffwww.drmw.cont

410 296 3333

Fax 410 296 4705

A Team of Land Planners,
Landscape Architecs,
Engineers, Surveyors &

Envirenmental Profeéssionals

Description
0.445 Acre Parcel
To Accompany Petition for Special Hearing
Northeast Side of Thornton Mill Road
Southeast Side of Priceville Road

Eighth Election Distrct, Baltimore County, Maryland

Beginning for the same in Thornton Mill Road, at a point distant
Southeasterly 88 feet, more or less, from the intersection of the centerline of
Thornton Mill Road with the centerline of Priceville Road, thence leaving
Thornton Mill Road the three following courses and distances, viz: (1) North 37
degrees 22 minutes 16 seconds East 123.75 feet, thence (2) South 52 degrees 37
minutes 44 seconds East 156.75 feet, and thence (3) South 37 degrees 22 minutes
16 seconds West 123.75 feet to intersect Thornton Mill Road, thence binding
thereon (4) North 52 degrees 37 minutes 44 seconds West 156.75 feet to the point
of beginning; containing 0.4453 acres of land, more or less.

THIS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPOSES
ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCE.

April 23, 1997
Project No. 94098 (1.94098.1}
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} Thelomng Cummmsmner o
Battimore County;, by

" of the-Zaning Act and Regu]a
tigis "of Battiryors Caunty i
hotd; 2. fublic. Dearing in Tow-
son, Maryiand on {he mﬂpeﬂv
identified herein.as follows:..

(ase; #98-15-5PH
SWC Frickville, - Fload- - and

Quaker Bottom Road,” NES :

Thoraton WMill Road
8th Election District
3rd Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s). Mercantle-

Safe Depost & Trust Com-
pany, Trustee

Contract Purchaser W H
Hotden Gibbs

Speciat Hearing:, ioapprove
alotdine adjustment {a recon-
hguratlon of parcels; 11 and

13}
Heamlg Friday, Anaust 28,

1997 at 9:00 a.m., in Room |

106 County Difice Building,
‘t 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue.

LAWRENGE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Comrnissianer for
Baltimare Gounty
NOTES. (1) Heanngs aré

Handicapped  Accessible, for
special accommodations
Please Call (410} 887-3353
{2) For nformation Concert-
ng the Fie andfor Hearng,
Please Cafi (410) 887-3391
7/456 July 31 G162263

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., 7/3/ 1097
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE J EFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of / _successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on 7, 3] 1997

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

I

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
Tinkinsongr
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BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND

OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE . No.
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT - B35E04
oare 7/11/97 account | ©01-6150

amouny $ 250.00  (WCR)
R 0 Venable, Baetjer and Howard
FoR: #040 - SPECTAL HEARING ITEM #15

SWC Priceville Rd & Quaker Bottom Rd; NE/S
Thornteon Mill Road

- crmauDROP-OFF PETTTION — NO REVIEW

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER

rpiot T

PRl RECEIFT
FF’WESE ACTHRL
TALARET HLANR
HR05  ASRIER t:"%:; b
[ ﬁlﬁfﬁ_i SRR DATH RE

CASHIER'S VALIDATION

50,0 f’FM
Baltimore Coumdys Maryland




TO: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
July 31, 1997 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing fo:

Barbara Ormord

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
410-494-6200

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Balt
County, will hold & public hearing

County, by anthority off the Zoning Act and Regulatioms of Baltimore
'owson, Maryiand oy the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-15-SPH
SHC Priceville Road and Quaker Bottom Road, NE/S Thorfiton Mill Road
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Mercantile-Safe Deposit & 'rust C
Contract Purchaser: W. H. Holden Gibbs

¥y, Trugtee

Special Hearing to approve a lot line adjustment fla reconfiguration of parcels 11 an®13).

HEARING: FRIDAY, AUGUST 238, 1997 at 9:00 a.m.,
Avenue,

Room 106 County Office Building, 1INW. Chesapeake

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE CO

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED/ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{2) FOR INPORMATION CONC G THE FILE END/OR HERRTNG, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.

R
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Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building

%:ﬁ g:s :E)mzltsz;;fam:nzﬁ? 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
A D p g | Towson, Maryland 21204
July 11, 1997

Raobert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer and Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Drop-Off Petition (ltem #15)
SWC Priceville Road & Quaker
Bottom Road; NE/S Thornton Mill
Road
8th Election District

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced petition was
accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. Once a detailed review has
beeﬂ compl)eted by the staff, those comments will be forwarded to you (hopefully before
the hearing).

As Baltimore County is no longer responsible for posting properties, | have
enclosed the proper form pertaining to this. The sign must contain the wording
indicated on the "Zoning Notice" form and the certificate of posting must be completed
by the poster and returned to Gwendolyn Stephens.

If you have any questions regarding the sign posting, please do not hesitate
to contact Gwendolyn Stephens at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours, |

ol Rkt

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Zoning Supervisor

Zoning Review
WCR:scj

Enclosure

¢ Printed wilh Soybean Ink
Qj on Recycled Paper



Request for Zoning: Vﬁce, Special Exception, or Special Heann.

% .
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no ater than

- Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NoTICE

Case No.;%-_\b_ﬁ)PH

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

. ﬂ‘-éw *UPON RECEIPT OF THE NOTICE OF HEARING, THE PETITIONER OR HIS AGENT

. FILLS IN THIS INFORMATION AND THEN FORWARDS THIS FORM TO THE SIGN
POSTER.




70: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
July 31, 1997 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Barbara Ormord

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
410~494-6200

ROTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Comnissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Requlations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-15-SPH

SHC Priceville Road and Quaker Bottom Road, NE/S Thornton Mill Road
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal (wmer(s): Mercantile-Safe Deposit & Trust Company, Trustee
Contract Purchaser: W. H., Holden Gibbs

Special Hearing to approve a lot line adjustment (a reconfiguration of parcels 11 and 13).

HEARING: FRIDRY, BUGUST 29, 1997 at 9:00 a.m., in Room 106 County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake
Avenue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.
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4’2 Baltimore County Development Proc.es§1ng
e D f Permi d County Office Building
* epartment of Permits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
% W Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
Ry1as

July 25, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-15-SPH

SWC Priceville Read and Quaker Bottom Road, NE/S Thornton Mill Road
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal Owrer(s): Mercantile-Safe Deposit & Trust Company, Trustee
Contract Purchaser: W. H. Holden Gibhs

Special Hearing to approve a lot line adjustment (a reconfigmration of parcels 11 and 13).

HEARING: FRIDAY, AUGUST 29, 1997 at 9:00 a.m., in Room 106 County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake

Avenue.
i
. IRTRE
. . i},‘)}_ﬁ%@{{;wi"/
P !
L
Arnold Jablon
Director

ce: Joseph Ferlise/Mercantile-Safe Deposit & Trust Company, Inc.
W. H. Holden Gikbs
Robert A. Hoffman, Esq.

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY RUGUST 14, 1997.
{2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

: Priniad wath Soybean Ink
% on Recycled Paper
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SOPE G :
gfﬂ % Baltimore County Development Processing
. . County Office Building
*xx x k| Department of Permits and

*

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Ry Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

August 22, 1897

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Item No.: 15
Case No.: 97-15-SPH
Petitioner: Mercantile-Safe Deposit

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (Z2AC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
July 11, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

W.%cart Richards, Jr.
Zoming. Supé¥visgor -

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

A Prinied wilh Soybean Ink
(2—_1 on Recycled Paper



Maryland Department of Transportation

David L. Winstead
Secretary

Parker F. Williams

State Highway Administration Administrator
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County 7.2%-97
Baitimore County Office of Item No. sl we R

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,
/4 'Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Siatewide Toll Free

Mailing Address; P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANTD

INTERCFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arncld Jdablon, Director Date: Augqust 4, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief Y ARy RS R W BOWLISE

Development Plans Review Division
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for August 4, 1997
Item No. 015

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item. If first line adjustment is approved, the site will be subject
to Development Regulations of Baltimore County.

RWB:HJO:jrb

ce: File

ZONEBS04.015



To:
From:

Subject:

Attach original petition Date: August 6, 1997

Arnold L. Jablon
R. Bruce Seeley 9\%5}?)0
Zoning ltem #15

Mercantile Safe Deposit & Trust Co.

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of: _July 28, 1997

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no comments on the
above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests an extension for the review
of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the extent to which environmental regulations apply
to the site.

X_ Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers the following comments on the
above-referenced zoning item:

X

X

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality,
Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains {Sections 14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation Regulations (Sections 14-401
through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations (Sections

X

GP:VK:sp

jablan.doc

26-436 through 26-461, and other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).
Ground Water Management

Soil evaluations were conducted on 2/12/97. Revised plans were requested 2/14/97. Contact GWM at
887-2762 for more information.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 30, 1997
Department of Permits

and Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. “Pat” Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petitions (s):
Item No. 15

[f there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at (401) 887-3495.

Prepared by:

Division Chicf: /(,%/,, [ Z{f/wf/)/

AFK/JL

CAMSOFFICEAWINWORDALS DOC



RE: PETITION FOR SPECTAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
SWC Priceville Rd and Quaker Bottom R4,
NE/S Thornton Mill Road, 8th * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Election District, 3rd Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owner(s): Mercantile-Safe Deposit
& Trust Company, Trustee * CASE NO. 98-15-SPH
Contract Purchaser: W.H. Holden Gibbs
Petitioners *
® * * ® * * * * # * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

Az Manp Zermmsemine

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Roowm 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
{410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this é& ;day of August, 1997, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailled to Robert A. Hoffman,
Esq., Venable, Baetjer and Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, MD

21204, attorney for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




galtlmore Co?r;)ty N 4 County Office Building
epartment of Permits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

July 29, 1997

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer and Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Drop-Off Petition Review (Item #15)
Legal Owner: Mercantile-Safe Deposit &
Trust Company, Trustee
8th Election District

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced petition was
accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. The plan was accepted with
the understanding that all zoning issues/filing requirements would be addressed. A
subsequent review by the staff has revealed no unaddressed zoning issues and/or
incomplete information. As with all petitions/plans filed in this office, it is the final
responsibility of the petitioner to make a proper application, address any zoning
conflicts and, if necessary, to file revised petition materials. All revisions (including
those required by the hearing officer) must be accompanied by a check made out to
Baltimore County, Maryland for the $100.00 revision fee.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate
to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

/’\[\,/I}:t‘cheél J. Kéllman

Planner Il
Zoning Review

MJK:scj
Enclosure (receipt)

¢: Zoning Commissioner

: Prinled walh Soybean ink
% on Recycled Paper
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.. ‘QBIE,BAET}ERANDHOWARD, Lp
Including professional corporations OFFICES IN
210 Allegheny Avenue RYLA
Post Office Box 5517 Wgen

WASHINGTON, D.C.

Towson, Maryland 21285-5517 VIRGINIA

(410) 494-6200, Fax (410) 821-0147

www.venable.com
.
\/ H Writer's Direct Number:
4 | Jl : 410-494-6201
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Tuly 8, 1997 / /
’ 7 (9>

4

10 ¢~

Mr. Carl Richards

Department of Permits and Development Management
County Courts Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Property Owners: Mercantile-Safe Deposit & Trust Company, Trustee

,...-w"’“”"'\ W. H. Holden Gibbs, Trustee
ﬁ,;;;;: \W A \ Location: SW side of Quaker Bottom Rd., NE side of Thornton Mill Rd.,
[ S SE side of Priceville Road
Vet 4 Petition for Special Hearing

@ Dear Mr. Richards:
: '\‘ I am hereby drop filing the enclosed Petitions for Special Hearing with regard (o
the abéwe captioned property. The petitioner proposes a line lot adjustment for the
‘ reconﬁ@urahon of parcels 11 and 13. This request has been previously reviewed by
: Mitch Kellman of your office. Pursuant to Jim Thompson of Zoning Enforcement, this
property is not in violation of any zoning laws. Enclosed are the following documents:

Petition for Special Hearing (3);
Zoning Confirmation (Speed Letter) dated May 9, 1994 (1);

Zoning Description (3);
Site Plans (12); O[ 7
200’ Scale Zoning Map (1); and
Check in the amount of $250.00

If you have any questions, please give me a call. @/ (/\/U k/

Sincerely,

Sl

Barbara W, Ormord
Legal Assistant m DFF
’{—25\)\5“

cc: Robert A, Hoftman, Esquire



Q\BLE,BAET]ERANDHOWARD, LLP .

Includmg professional corporations OFFICES IN
210 Allegheny Avenue MARYLAND
Post Office Box 5517

WASHINGTON, D.C,

Towson, Maryland 21285-5517 VIRGINIA

(410) 494-6200, Fax (410) 821-0147

www.venable.com
Writer's Direct Number:
l E 410-494-6262

ATTORNEYS AT Law March 10, 1998

Hand Delivery

Lawrence E. Schmidt,

Zoning Commissioner

New Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue, 4th Floor
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Zoning Case No. 98-15-SPH
Petitioner: Mercantile Safe Deposit & Trust Company
and W.H. Holden Gibbs

Petition for Special Hearing for Lot Line Adjustment

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

On behalf of the Petitioners, I am requesting an additional extension in order to
comply with Restriction No. 2 of the Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law dated
September 12, 1997. Restriction 2 requires a new deed incorporating a reference to this
case to be recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County within sixty days of
the date of the Order. On October 21, 1997, you granted an extension of 180 days which
is due to expire on March 20, 1998. We respectfully request an additional 180 day
extension in order to comply with Restriction No. 2.

Thank you for your consideration.
Yours truly,
Robert A. Hoffman
BWO:pmp

TOIDOCS1I/BAW01/0053765.01




’sm, BAETJER ANDHOWARD, LLP . ‘94(&

Including professional corporations OFFICES IN
21( Allegheny Avenue MARYLAND
Post Office Box 5517
WASHINGTON, D.C
Towson, Maryland 21285-5517 VIRGINIA

(410) 494-6200, Fax (410) 821-0147

www.venable.com
Writer's Direct Number:
410-494-6262

ATTORNEYS AT LAW OCtOberzl, 1997

Hand Delivery

Lawrence E. Schmidt,

Zoning Commissioner

New Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue, 4th Floor
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Zoning Case.Ng,:98-15-SPH -
Petitionet: Mercantile Safe Deposvt & Trust Company
and W.H. Holden Gibbs

Petition for Special Hearing for Lot Line Adjustment

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

On behalf of the Petitioners, I am requesting an extension in order to comply with
Restriction No. 2 of the Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law dated September 12,
1997. Restriction 2 requires a new deed incorporating a reference to this case to be
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County within sixty days of the date of
the Order. Since the property is part of a Trust it will take extra time to work with the
trustees to prepare these new deeds.

Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,
Robert A. H%

BWO:pmp

TOIDOCS1I/BAWDI1/0053765.0] {7/(4//




77— 4559
® ®

CERTIFIEL MmML Po: P O35 030 788

August 22, 1997 ‘S’[quj
e
o
Arnotd Jablon
DPDM - Baltimore County

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: 98.15 SPA; Hearing Date: Friday, August 29, 9am
Lot Line Adjustment, Gibb's Property, Mercantile Trust
S.W.C. Priceville & Quaker Bottom & Thornton Mil11 Roads

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Request is herein made that the above hearing be postponed and
rescheduled for a time other than a vacation month, end of month day
before a 3-day holiday.

I am fed up with V.B.H. scheduling their public hearings at the
worst possible times. It may serve their clients' interests but it is
detrimental to the affected publics' interests.

Furthermore, the file has not been reviewed by the county agencies
so this hearing is premature.

In the event this pubTic hearing is held as scheduled, I request
that a court reporter be present so that a transcript will be available
for public review.

Sincerely,

/ééﬁ&ig;Z?jééx/pL75/’
Kenneth T. Bosley

PO Box 585
Sparks, Maryland 21152
410-771-4316

g el
oL - .
. PARRY 'S B L
TP T G

™~
oo



212 Washington Avenue
THE VALLEYS P.O. Box 5402

PLANNING COUNCIL. INC. Towson, Maryland 21285-5402
’ 410-337-6877

410-296-5409 (FAX)

July 31,1997

Mr. Robert Hoffman

Venable, Baetjer And Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue

Post Office Box 5517

Towson, Maryland 21285-0147

Re:  Property of W. H. Holden Gibbs
Petition for Special Hearing
Case No: 98-15-SPH

Dear Rob

I have reviewed the site plan for the W. H. Holden Gibbs property
and discussed the proposal with John Bernstein and Walley Lippincott. I
am satisfied that the plat as submitted dated, June 24,1997 is in keeping
with the agreed upon lot layout. The Valleys Planning Council offers no
objection to the plan as submitted.

Sincerely,

(-

Jack Dillon

Executive Director
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. i
E, BAETJER AND HOWARD, LLP i

Including professional corporations OFFICES IN L/
210 Allegheny Avenue MARYLAND
Post Office Box 5517 WASHINGTON, D.C
Towson, Maryland 21285-5517 )
VIRGINIA
(410) 494-6200, Fax (410} 821-0147 RGIN
T www.venable.com
. Rebert A. Hoffman
-{J | E (410) 494-6262

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

September 11, 1998 P oo oLy

SEP 1

v H E ¥

Lawrence E. Schmidt,

Zoning Commissioner

New Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue, 4th Floor
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Zoning Cage No. 98-15-SPH
Petitioner: Mercantile Safe Deposit & Trust Company
and W.H. Holden Gibbs
Petiti i i i .Y

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

On behalf of the Petitioners, I am requesting an extension
in order to comply with Restriction No. 2 of the Findings of
Facts and Conclusions of Law dated September 12, 1997,
Restriction No. 2 requires that a new deed incorporating a
reference to this case to be recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County within sixty days of the date of the Order. On
Octcber 21, 1997, you granted a 180 day extension, and then again
on March 10, 1998 you granted and additional 180 day extension to
comply with the Order. Accordingly, the extension is due to
expire on September 16, 1998,

As you may know, the Development Review Committee granted a
limited exemption from Division 2 of the Development Regulations
pursuant to §26-171(a) (4), in connection with this matter. The
decision of the Development Review Committee (the “DRC") was
based, in part, upon certain provisions of the Last Will and
Testament of W.H. Holden Gibbs (the "Will”). We have recently
been informed that certain provisicns of the Will upon which the
DRC based its decision are ineffective and as such have been
declared void. Accordingly, the limited exemption is
ineffective. 1In light of these developments, we respectfully
request a 120 day extension (until January 14, 1%99) in order to
process a minor Development Plan and comply with Restriction No.
2.



VENABLE

ATYORNEYS AT LAW

September 11, 1998
Page 2

Thank you for your consideration.

Yours truly,

Robert A. Hoffma%///’
/d

TO1DOCS1/BAW01/0053765.02
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VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD, LLP
Including professional corporations OFFICES IN

210 Allegheny Avenue

MARYLAND
Post Office Box 5517
Towson, Maryland 212855517 y}:zH;JNGTON' DL
(410) 494-6200, Fax (410) 821-0147 iNLA

www.venable.com

[ Robert A. Hoffman
L | E (410) 494-0262

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

razhoffman@venabie.com

August 16, 1999 &lé . .

HAND DELIVERED ﬁ }( 7 7
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning l é

Commissioner for Baltimore County
County Courts Buildnig
401 Bosley Avenue, 4™ Floor
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Zoning Case No. 98-15-SPH
Petitioner: Mercantile-Safe Deposit and Trust Company
and W. H. Holden Gibbs
Petition for Special Hearing for Lot Line Adjustment

Dear Mr, Schmidt:

On behalf of the Petitioners, I am requesting an additional extension in order to
comply with Restriction No. 2 of the Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law dated
September 12, 1997. Restriction No. 2 requires a new deed incorporating reference to
this case to be recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County within sixty (60)
days of the date of the Order.

As you know from our prior requests for extensions, this property is part of a
Trust, and, as a result, it has taken us extra time to work with the Trustees in order to get
deeds prepared. Additionally, prior to recording of the deeds, we had to obtain
development plan approval. According to the responsible engineers at Daft-McCune-
Walker, the development plan has been submitted and should be approved within the
next month or so. Once the development plan has been approved, the engineers will
prepare the appropriate property description, which will allow us to prepare the deed.

We apologize for the ongoing delay and respectfully request an additional one
hundred and eighty (180) day extension from today’s date in order to comply with
Restriction No. 2.



VENABLE

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Lawrence E. Schmidt
August 16, 1999
Page 2

Thank you for your consideration.

Yours truly,
Robert A. Hoffman

RAH/e

TOIDOCS/erlQ1/#87575 vl



AT C . : Development Processing

Al ,Eﬁ?‘( Baltimore County g County Office Building
* xxxa | Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
gﬁ m’ Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
gy > pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

December 9, 1999

Mr. Anthony J. Vitti
Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc.
200 East Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21286

Dear Mr. Vitti:

RE: Zoning Verification, Gibbs Property (Minor Subdivision 99-050-M), Case
#98-15-SPH

The Gibbs Property was the subject of a Special Hearing (98-15-SPH) to spprove
a lot line adjustment to permit a reconfiguration of parcels 11 and 13 of the subject
property.

The Special Hearing was granted subject to condition that the limit of disturbance
on each lot be less than 40,000 square feet and that zoning advisory comments be
addressed.

Subsequent review by county agencies of the Minor Subdivision Plan dated
November 29, 1999. Shows the limit of disturbance on the plan and other advisory
comments have been addressed. The further lot line adjustments as shown on the minor
subdivision plan are within the spirit and intent of the above special hearing.

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391,

Sinc? ,
/",&// /,(

/{hn . Alexander
Pl|an er II

JRA kew

Census 2000 For You, For Baltimore County

Census 2000 %

N

G P g vaan Ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us



Daft-MCune Walker, Inc.

200 Eﬂ}t‘Pmng;lmma Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21286

bitp:fhonn.dm. cone
410 296 3333
Fax 410 296 4705

A Team of Land Planners,

. I.dmlsmpe Archterts,
Fngineers, Surveyors &

. Environmental Proféssionals

N Towson, MD 21204

v
b
.
U '

.

October 28,1999 .
o L L anr otutuccot (S
Mr.. Arnold E. Jablon, Director o : of ¢ WE<cet 6
. Baltimore County - T [ 1 Serses
Office of Zoning Administration - '\“: (W (s TS,
and Development Management - W
111 West Chesapeake Avenue \ o Pﬁqucﬁ; LB ('G:EU-U.

‘ | Seacy - (1 -Teas
Re: Gibbs Property (Minor Subdlwsmn #99050 M) o0 e _—B‘T—_—DH 0 C—

Project No. 94098.A L ce ey, < LL y oy .
Dear Arnold: o c e "UCQTT ?&LJ
| - LGATL ST e iy
Enclosed are two prints of previcusly submitted minor subdivision plans. The 290% .

original site plan entitled “Merchantile Safe Deposit and Trust Co. & W.H. Gibbs,
Individually” accompamed the Special Hearing petition in Zoning Case 98-15-SPH.
The petitioners sought an approval of a lot line adjustment to permit a
reconfiguration of Parcels 11 and 13 of the subject property. The combined acreage
of both parcels could be utilized to support three single-family dwellings under the
apphcable R.C.2 regulatlons In-a letter from Jack Dillon, Executive Director of the
Valleys Planning Council, to Baltimore County’s Zoning Office, it was indicated
that they have no objections to this petition, and the requested relief was granted in
an Order dated July 31,1997, subject to several minor restrictions (see attached

. zoning order): The plan currently being used in the development process is entitled

“Gibbs Property”.

* The combined subject 31te is approx1mately 125 acres. Parcel 13 is a vacant lot

approx1mate1y 0.445 agres in size and fronts on Thornton Mill Road. Parcel 11, is

. the existing farm parcel which consists of a single-family dwelling, is

approximately 124 acrés in size, and fronts on Quaker Bottom Road, Priceviile Road
and Thorhton Mill Road. Parcel 11 is primarily used for agricultural purposes.

. The proposed development creates a three,lot minor subdivision. Two new

building lots, located towards the southeastern portion of Parcel 11, would have
potential development for single-family dwelhngs The third lot would include the
existing dwelling. The owner desires to extend the lot lines of the two proposed
building lots to the northeast property line, as seen on the revised plan known as
“Gibbs Property”, in lieu of the having the lot lines extend to the southwest
property line, as seen on the original site plan. The revised lot lines remain in areas
which are still not of agrlcultural use.



Mr. Arnold Jablon
Page 2
October 28, 1999

We believe that the revised plan falls within the spirit and intent of the originally
granted relief. ‘

Please review the enclosed plans and the zoning map and confirm that the revised
proposal is within the spirit and intent of the Special Hearing granted in Zoning
Case 98-15-5PH. We appreciate your kind consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

et

Anthony J. Vitti
Vice President

AJV/BTK/lcz

Enclosures
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Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc.

200 East Pennsylvania Avenie A Team of Land Planners,
Towson, Maryland 21286 Landscape Architects,
410-296-3333 Engineers, Surveyors &
Fax 410-296-4705 Environmental Professionals
To: QD!‘/\ // Zrm-s:w(f-’. Date: /0// 'Lg// yad
job No.: 94098. A
Attention: Jol—h-\ ALB‘KA—M D~
Reference: 6{)&56 Q&f&—s‘?«‘r“i’
We are sending you & attached [ under separate cover: M via Deta vl
[ Shop drawings ("] Samples X Plans
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\gli,mETIE{ANDHOWARD,L[P .

Including professivnal corporations OFFICES IN
210 Allegheny Avenue

Post Office Box 5517 xﬁRYMND
‘Towson, Maryland 21285-5517 /ASHINGTON, D.C.
{410) 494-6200, Fax {410} §21-0147 VIRGINIA
www.venable.com
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_{J
Robert A. Hoffman

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 410-494-6262

February 17, 1999

HAND DELIVERED e t( " i ;.1
Lawrence E. Schmidt, 5 ‘ - Co f

Zoning Commissioner - ! :
New Courts Building . FEB 1T .
401 Bosley Avenue : 7 |
4th Floor :
Towson, MD 21204 ' ST .3

[

Re:  Zoning Case No. 98-15-SPH
Petitioner: Mercantile-Safe Deposit and Trust Company
and W. H. Holden Gibbs
Petition for Special Hearing for Lot Line AdjustmenT

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

On behalf of the Petitioners, I am requesting an additional extension in
order to comply with Restriction No. 2 of the Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law
dated September 12, 1997. Restriction No. 2 requires a new deed incorporating
reference to this case to be recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County
within sixty (60) days of the date of the Order. Since this property is part of a Trust, it
has taken us extra time to work with the Trustees in order to get deeds prepared.
Additionally, prior to recording of the deeds, we must first obtain development plan
approval. We anticipate submitting the development plan to Baltimore County in the
next few days.

one hundred and eighty (180) day extension from today’s date in order to comply with

We apologize for the ongoing delay and respectfully request an additional
Restriction No. 2. /Jt/

Thank you for your consideration.

Yours truly,

Robert A. Hoffman

RAH/e
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